1	of Justice Assistance - Fiscal Year 2021 Patrick Leahy Bulletproof Vest Partnership -			
2	\$123,664.99]			
3				
4	Resolution retroactively authorizing the Police Department to accept and expend a			
5	grant in the amount of \$123,664.99 from the United States Department of Justice,			
6	Bureau of Justice Assistance, under the Fiscal Year 2021 Patrick Leahy Bulletproo			
7	Vest Partnership to fund purchases of vests for law enforcement officers in the			
8	Police Department, Sheriff's Department, Adult Probation Department, and Juvenil			
9	Probation Department purchased after April 1, 2021, through August 31, 2023.			
10				
11	WHEREAS, The Administrative Code requires City departments to obtain Board of			
12	Supervisors' approval to accept or expend these grant funds (Section 10.170 et seq.);			
13	and			
14	WHEREAS, The Police Department is the lead fiscal agency in applying for and			
15	administering the Patrick Leahy Bulletproof Vest Partnership grant funding from the			
16	United States Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance on behalf of the City			
17	and County of San Francisco; and			
18	WHEREAS, On October 14, 2021, the United States Department of Justice,			
19	Bureau of Justice Assistance approved our application in the amount of \$123,664.99 to			
20	fund vests for law enforcement officers in the Police Department, Sheriff's Department,			
21	Adult Probation Department, and Juvenile Probation Department; and			
22	WHEREAS, The Patrick Leahy Bulletproof Vest Partnership grant requires a fifty			
23	percent local contribution toward (i.e., match of) each department's total costs of eligible			
24	vest purchases; and			
25				

1	WHEREAS, The Police Department, Sheriff's Department, Adult Probation		
2	Department, and Juvenile Probation Department have budgeted FY2021-2022 general		
3	funds for the purchase of vests as matching funds; and		
4	WHEREAS, The adopted budget for FY2021-2022 is \$27,988.00; and		
5	WHEREAS, The amount of \$95,676.99 is required to be appropriated to equal the		
6	total amount of \$123,664.99 awarded to the Police Department for the 2021-22 fiscal year;		
7	and		
8	WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment;		
9	and		
10	WHEREAS, Because the entire award of Patrick Leahy Bulletproof Vest		
11	Partnership grant funds direct purchases of vests, it is requested that indirect costs be		
12	waived; now, therefore, be it		
13	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Police Department to		
14	accept and expend the grant of \$123,664.99 from the United States Department of		
15	Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance; and, be it		
16	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of		
17	indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it		
18	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Chief of		
19	Police, or his designee, to enter into the agreement on behalf of the City and County of		
20	San Francisco.		
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			

1			
2	Recommended:	Approved: _	/s/
3			London N. Breed, Mayor
4	<u>/s/</u>		
5	William Scott, Chief of Police	Approved:	/s/
6			Ben Rosenfield, Controller
7			
8			
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			